From the Director of the Office of Emergency Management (OEM), requesting authorization to create one (1) Full Time EMS Supervisor to provide adequate oversight for medical operations at our Special Events venues, by recommending adoption:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Division, Office of Emergency Management, provides medical coverage to support contracted venues within Milwaukee County to provide on-site paramedic response capabilities through Special Events Paramedics; and

WHEREAS, the number of special events, particularly at the Fiserv Forum, have increased resulting in more hours needed from Special Events Paramedics; and

WHEREAS, the Special Events Paramedics staffing will need to increase significantly over the next six months to ensure event coverage is adequately provided; and

WHEREAS, with the increase in staffing, the span of command and control must expand to match the growth of the program; and

WHEREAS, the creation of one full-time EMS Supervisor position will provide the additional needed oversight for the increase in special events staffing; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the EMS Supervisor position is completely reimbursed by the contracted venues for no tax levy impact; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance and Audit, at its meeting of January 30, 2020, recommended adoption of File No. 20-95 (vote 6-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors (County Board) hereby authorizes and approves the creation of one Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Supervisor position to meet operational needs in the EMS Division, Office of Emergency Management, beginning January 2020:

Action	Title	Number of Positions	Title Code	Pay Grade
Create	Emergency Medical Services Supervisor	1.0	00054850	25M

; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the County Board authorizes and approves an administrative fund transfer recognizing revenues and expenditures in an amount not-to-exceed \$57,054 by the Department of Administrative Services, and the Office of the Comptroller, for the purpose of wages, social security, and full reimbursement for this position in 2020.

Srb
01/30/2020
S:\Committees\2020\Jan\F&A\Resolutions\20-95 DAS RESOLUTION EMS supervisor.docx